
STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OFFICE OF CONSERVATION AND COASTAL LANDS

Honolulu, Hawaii

June 12, 2015
Board of Land and
Natural Resources
State of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii

REGARDING: Conservation District Enforcement OA 15-17 Alleged Unauthorized Land
Uses Located in the Conservation District

LANDOWNER: Herbert Kihoi, Jr.

LOCATION: 1551 Moani Street, Kamanaiki Valley

TAX MAP KEY: (1) 1-4-001:047

PARCEL SIZE: 6.138-acres

SUBZONE: Resource

DESCRIPTION OF AREA:

The subject parcel is located at 1551 Moani Street in Honolulu, O’ahu, Hawai’i, on the southern
hillside of Kamanaiki Valley. The parcel is entirely located with the Resource Subzone of the
State Land Use Conservation District (see Exhibit 1). The area in question is located on the
eastern half of the property. The site currently consists of a single-family residence (SFR), two
(2) sheds, a driveway and parking area. Records show that the SFR and two (2) sheds are non
conforming structures.

Bordering the parcel on the north, east, and west side are residential properties. To the south of
the property, over the ridgeline, is Kamehameha Schools, Kapãlama Campus.

ALLEGED UNAUTHORIZED LAND USES

A complaint was filed with the Division of Conservation and Resource Enforcement (DOCARE)
Office regarding the possibility of unpermitted construction/development of lands within the
State Conservation District at the subject parcel. On September 17, 2014, a DOCARE officer
conducted a site inspection at the property and observed three (3) men with a backhoe machine.
It appeared the men were excavating a yard area on the southwest side of the property.

In response to the DOCARE site inspection, on November 20, 2014, A Notice of Alleged
Violation (NOV) was sent to the land owner, Mr. Herbert Kihoi, Jr. (see Exhibit 2).
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Board of Land and Enforcement OA 15-17
Natural Resources

A subsequent complaint was filed with DOCARE on April 21, 2015. On April 25, 2015, A
DOCARE officer conducted another site inspection at the property and observed further work
being done. Addition work appeared to include construction of an erosion control structure and
improvements to the existing SFR.

In response to the DOCARE site inspection, on May 7, 2015, a second Notice of Alleged
Violation (NOV) was sent to the landowner (see Exhibit 3).

On May 11, 2015, Staff conducted their own site inspection to assess the situation (see Exhibit
4). During the site visit, Staff noticed work was done to the driveway area which included
widening of the existing driveway by approximately 2 (two) feet and a new earth retention wall
on the eastern side of the driveway. Work was also done to widen the parking lot area by
chipping two (2) to three (3) feet off of the existing hillside area. On the northern edge of the
property is what appears to be an earth retention rock wall. It is unknown if the wall was
previously existing, however, the landowner claimed that the wall was a previously existing
loose rock wall and that he had added an additional two (2) feet on top of the existing wall as
well as inject cement into the wall to hold the rocks in place. Improvements to the single family
residence (SFR) were also noted. Improvements included two wooden decks added to the
second floor of the house as well as replacement of the previously existing wooden staircase with
stone steps. The landowner claimed that the wooden steps were rotten and needed replacement.
A gravel lined trail was also cleared. It is unknown if the trail was previously existing, however,
the cleared trail runs from the parking lot area and extends approximately 350 feet to the east.
The trail is approximately 8 to 12 feet in width. Clearing included excavation, grubbing and
grading as there was evidence of stockpiling of both dirt and vegetation debris piled along the
side of the trail. Vegetation removed included a number of invasive plants such as Christmas
berry, ironwood, and Thai koa.

DISCUSSION

Chapter 13-5, Hawai’i Administrative Rules (HAR) and Chapter 183C, Hawaii Revised Statutes
(HRS), regulate land uses in the Conservation District by identifying a list of uses that may be
allowed by Conservation District Use Permit (CDUP). The chapters also provide for penalties,
collection of administrative costs, costs associated with land and/or habitat restoration, and
damages to state land for uses that are. not allowed or for which no permit has been obtained.

Land use is defmed in HAR § 13-5-2(2) as

(1) The placement or erection of any solid material on land f that material remains
on the land more than fourteen days, or which causes a permanent change in the
land area on which it occurs;

(2) The grading, removing, harvesting, dredging, mining, or extraction of any
material or natural resource on land;

(3) The subdivision ofland; or

(4) The construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration ofany structure,
building, or facility on land.
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The improvements on the subject parcel falls within this definition of land use as it caused a
permanent change in the land area, involved the excavation, grubbing and grading of land,
involved the unauthorized construction of earth retention walls, and involved unauthorized
improvements to the existing SFR.

The closest identified land use for the earth retention walls would be found under HAR § 13-5-
22, P-13 LAND AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT (C-2) Erosion control, including
replanting oftrees and groundcover, placement ofbiodegradable or synthetic materialsfor slope
stabilization, construction of minor swales and check dams, not to include shoreline erosion
control structures. The closest identified land use for the excavation, grubbing, and grading
work (gravel lined trail) would be found under and HAR § 13-5-23, L-2 LANDSCAPING (C-i)
Landscaping (including clearing, grubbing, and tree removal), including chemical and
mechanical control methods, in accordance with state and federal laws and regulation, in an
area of less than 10,000 square feet. The closest identified land use for the improvements to the
existing SFR including the addition of two (2) decks and the widening of the driveway and
parking lot area would be found under HAR 13-5-22, P-8 STRUCTURES AND LAND USES,
EXISTING (B-i) Demolition, removal, or minor alteration ofexisting structures, facilities, land,
and equipment, while replacement of the stairs can be found under HAR § 13-5-22, P-8
STRUCTURES AND LAND USES, EXISTING (A-i) Minor repair, maintenance, and
operation to an existing structure, facility, use, land, and equzpment, whether it is nonconforming
or permitted, that involves mostly cosmetic work or like-to-like replacement of component parts,
and that results in negligible change to or impact to land, or a natural and cultural resource.
The landowner has not applied for a Conservation District Use Permit for any land use on the
parcel.

Staff has expeditiously submitted this matter to the Board of Land and Natural Resources as the
staff believes that the unauthorized work may contribute to creating potential hazardous health
and safety situations including the presence of fire fodder, creating vermin habitat, and the
potential for loose material stockpiled along the hillside to be dislodged during high rain events
and swept down the hillside to neighboring properties. In addition, Staff would like the Board to
direct the landowner, Mr. Kihoi Jr. to hire a Geotechnical Engineer to evaluate the hillside and
remediate or mitigate any potential hazards the unauthorized work may have caused.

ANALYSIS:

HRS, § 1 83C-7 Penalty for violation notes (a) The department shall prescribe administrative
procedures as it deems necessary for the enforcement of this chapter and (b) Any person
violating this chapter or any rule adopted in accordance with this chapter shall be fined not more
than $15,000 per violation in addition to administrative costs, costs associated with land or
habitat restoration, and damages to public land or natural resources, or any combination thereof.
After written or verbal notification from the department, willful violation of this chapter or any
rule adopted in accordance with this chapter may incur and additional fine of up to $15,000 per
day per violation for each day in which the violation persists.
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The penalty range for the unauthorized land uses will be substantially determined based on the
type of permit that would have been required, had the landowner applied to the DLNR to
conduct the identified land use(s). Therefore, based on the Conservation District Violation
Penalties Schedule Guidelines and Assessment of Damages to Public Land or Natural
Resources, Section 2.1, PENALTY CALCULATION (see Exhibit 5):

• The earth retention walls, pursuant to HAR § 13-5-22,, would require a Departmental
CDUP, therefore, the Penalty Range is from $2,000.00 to $10,000.00;

• The excavation, grubbing, and grading work (gravel lined trail) pursuant to HAR § 13-5-
23, would also require a Departmental CDUP, therefore, the Penalty Range is from
$2,000.00 to $10,000.00;

• The SFR improvements, including the additional decks and widening of the driveway and
parking lot area, pursuant to HAR §13-5-8, would require a Site Plan Approval (SPA),
therefore, the Penalty Range is from $1,000.00 to $2,000.00.

• No permit would be necessary for the replacement stair case.

FINDINGS

The unauthorized construction of earth retention walls; excavation, grubbing, and grading (the
gravel lined trail); and minor improvements to the existing SFR are in violation of Chapter 1 83C,
HRS and Title 13-5, HAR. Based upon our investigation, OCCL finds that:

1. The location of the improvements, Tax Map Key: (1) 1-4-001:047, is in the Conservation
District and is classified as Resource Subzone;

2. That these improvements require a CDUP or SPA pursuant to I-JAR § 13-5-22, Identfled
Land Uses in the Protective Subzone, P-8, STRUCUTRES AND LAND USES
EXISTING and P-13, LAND AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, as well as HAR §13-
5-23, Identfled Land Uses in the Limited Subzone, L-2, LANDSCAPING;’

3. That these improvements were not authorized by the Department of Land and Natural
Resources under HAR § 13-5.

AS SUCH, STAFF RECOMMENDS AS FOLLOWS:

That, pursuant to HRS, § 1 83C-7 and HAR, § 13-5-6, the Board finds the landowner in violation
of HAR, § 13-5-22 and HAR §13-5-23, and is subject to the following:

Within the Conservation District, there are five subzones as follows: Protective (P), Limited (L), Resource (R),
General (G), and Special Subzone (S). Excluding the Special Subzone, the four remaining subzone are arranged in a
hierarchy of environmental sensitivity, ranging from the most environmentally sensitive (Protective) to the least
sensitive (General). As the DHSM parcel is located within the Resource Subzone, pursuant to HAR § 13-5, all
identified land uses and the associated permit or site plan approval requirements listed for the Protective and Limited
Subzones also apply to the Resource Subzone, unless otherwise noted.
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1. That the landowner is fined $5,000 in one instance for violating provisions of HRS
§ 1 83C-7 and HAR § 13-5-22 for the unauthorized construction of earth retention walls by
failing to obtain the appropriate approvals within the Conservation District;

2. That the landowner is fmed $1,000 in one instance for violating the provisions of HRS
§ 1 83C-7 and HAR § 13-5-22 for the unauthorized improvements to the existing SFR
(decks and widening of the driveway and parking lot) and failing to obtain the
appropriate approvals within the Conservation District;

3. That the landowner is fined $10,000 in one instance for violating the provisions of HRS
§183C-7 and HAR §13-5-23 for unauthorized excavation, grubbing, and grading work
(gravel lined trail) and failing to obtain the appropriate approvals within the Conservation
District;

4. That the landowner is fined an additional $750 for administrative costs associated with
the subject violations;

5. That the landowner shall pay all designated fines and administrative costs ($16,750)
within ninety (90) days from the date of the Board’s actions;

6. That the landowner shall retain an P.E. sealed2 Geotechnical Engineer to assess the
hillside and determine what measures need to be taken to remediate the hillside and to
reduce slope destabilization or the potential for a landslide event within 2 weeks of this
Board action;

7. That the landowner shall remediate the hillside based upon the Geotechnical Engineer’s
evaluation and recommendation immediately and shall complete remediation within 180-
days of this Board action;

8. That the landowner shall provide the department with a post-remediation report
describing the work that was conducted within 30 days of completion;

9. The landowner, its successors and assigns, shall indemnify and hold the State of Hawai’i
harmless from and against any loss, liability, claim, or demand for property damage,
personal injury, and death arising out of any act or omission of the landowner, its
successors, assigns, officers, employees, contractors, and agents relating to or connected
with this matter;

10. That the landowner shall apply for an after-the-fact CDUP Departmental Permit for the
earth retention walls and the excavation, grubbing, and grading work (gravel lined trail)
within one hundred twenty (120) days of the Board’s action on this matter and shall
provide engineered approved stamped plans to be submitted along with the CDUP
application;

2 The seal of a Professional Engineer (PE) with experience in the area of geotechnical engineering shall be included
with all remediation plans.
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Enforcement OA 15-17

11. That the CDUP for the earth retention walls and excavation, grubbing, and work (gravel
lined trail) will need to be approved by the Department, who has the final authority to
sign, modify, or deny the permit; and that if the permit is denied the walls will need to be
removed and the trail area restored to its natural state;

12. That the landowner shall apply for an after-the-fact SPA for the improvements to the
existing SFR (decks and widening of the driveway and parking lot) within ninety (90)
days of the Board’s action on this matter and shall provide building plans to be submitted
along with the SPA application;

13. That the SPA for the SFR improvements (decks and widening of the driveway and
parking lot) will need to be approved by the Department, who has the final authority to
sign, modify, or deny the permit; and that if the permit is denied the improvements will
need to be removed and the area restored to its natural state;

14. And the landowner shall remove discarded debris from the property within 30 days of the
Board’s action on this matter.

15. The landowner shall comply with all applicable statutes, ordinances, rules, and
regulations of the Federal, State and County governments;

16. That in the event of failure of the landowner to comply with any order herein, the
landowner shall be fined an additional $15,000 per day until the order is complied with;
and

17. That in the event of failure of the landowner to comply with any order herein, this matter
shall be turned over to the Attorney General for disposition, including all administrative
costs.

18. The above noted conditions of Enforcement file OA 15-17 shall be recorded with the
deed instrument pursuant to HAR, § 13-5-6(e).

Approved for submittal:

/

//4 i1(/( i
.—

Suzanne . Case, Chairperson
Board of’ Land and Natural Resources

Respectfully bmitted,

La‘Zlner
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands
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REF:OCCL:LY ENF: OA 15-17

CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT
7013 0600 0001 9170 2056
Mr. Herbert Kihoi, Jr.
1551 Moani Street
Honolulu, HI 96819

SUBJECT: Alleged Unauthorized Land Use in the Conservation District Located at 1551 Moani
Street, Honolulu, O’ahu
Tax Map Key: (1) 1-4-001:047

Dear Landowner:

A complaint was filed with the Division of Conservation and Resource Enforcement (DOCARE)
Office regarding the possibility of unpermitted construction!development of lands within the State
Conservation District at the subject property. On September 18, 2014, a DOCARE Officer
conducted a site inspection at the subject property and observed three (3) men with a backhoe
machine. It appeared that the men were excavating a yard area on the southwest side of the
property. The DOCARE officer spoke to one of the men who told him that they were hired by the
landowner to excavate and level the surface in that area. Photos were taken of the work being done
and are attaóhed for your reference.

Based upon review of our records, we have no record of authorizations for the noted excavation
work. The OCCL notes that the subject property appears to be located within the Resource Subzone
of the Conservation District. Therefore, there appears to be an alleged Conservation District use
violation.

Please be aware, pursuant to 1 83C-7, Hawai’i Revised Statures (HRS), the Board of Land and
Natural Resources may subject parties to fmes of up to $15,000.00 per violation in addition to
administrative costs for unauthorized land uses in the Conservation District. After written or verbal
notification from the Department, willful violation may incur an additional fine of up to $15,000.00
per day per violation for each day in which the violation persists.

Should you have authorization for the noted use, please forward that information to our Office. In
addition, please contact our Office at your earliest convenience to discuss this matter.

For more information regarding the Conservation District and for a copy of our rules (Hawai’i
Administrative Rules (HAR) Chapter 13-5), please visit our website at dlnr.hawaii.gov/occl.

NOV 202014
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Mr. Herbert Kihoi, Jr. ENF: OA 15-17

Please respond to this correspondence within 30 days. Should you have any questions regarding
this matter, contact Lauren Yasaka of our Office at (808) 5 - 86.

am lTh$&rr)ho, Administrator
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

C: ODLO
DOCARE
City & County of Honolulu, DIP
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LEAD INVESTIGATOR

LOCATION
1551 MoanI Street, Kalihl
Valley, Hen, Hi 98819

Report Description; 1551 Moani Street address area of c,onstruction

Date/Time Taken 09-18-2014/1230 hours
Taken By:

Scene: 1551 Moani Street, Kalihi Valley, Hon. H 96819

CLASSIFICATION
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands (DCCL)

Equipment:

Weather Conditions; clear
Lighting: clear

Focus: clear

1 Unimproved riveway at 1551 Moanl Street address

3 Front driveway of resident: 1551 Moani Street

I r
I: , - —

-(,_‘Jc

2 Area of construction

4 KIHOI’s residence: 1551 Moani St. Kalihi Valley

EXHIBIT 2

INVESTIGATION I DISTRICT

DATE?TIME REPORTED
9117/2014 9:10:00AM

KEY REPORT

i jYos 1]
CONNECTING REPORT(S)

Page 1 of 2



INVFSTICATION g

DATE ITIME REPORTED
9/17/2014 9:10:00AM

5

DISTRICT

LOCATION

tS.) 4o,I r.
Ll4U /I4LLt1.

LEAD VESTIGATOR

CLASSIFICATION
Offfcet Conserl,atlon and Coastal Lands (OCCL)

6

KEY REPORT

[ jYes fj
CONNECTING REPORT(S)

pi
0

Page 2o1 2
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REF:OCCL:LY ENF OA 15-17

CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT I4AY 0720157013 1)600 0001 91/0 2261

Mr. Herbert Kihoi, Jr.
41-339 Waiokeola Street
Waimanalo, HI 96795

SUBJECT: Alleged Unauthorized Land Uses in the Conservation District Located at 1551
Moani Street, Honolulu, O’ahu
Tax Map Key: (1) 1-4-001:047

Dear Mr. Kihoi:

Late last year, a complaint was received by our Department regarding work being done at the
subject property. On September 18, 2014, a Division of Conservation and Resource Enforcement
(DOCARE) Officer conducted a site visit at the property and observed excavation work occurring at
the property. A letter regarding the alleged unauthorized land use was sent to you on November 20,
2014. Since then , a subsequent complaint was recently filed with the Division of Conservation and
Resource Enforcement (DOCARE) Office regarding the possibility of unpermitted
construction/development of lands within the State Conservation District at the subject property.
On April 21, 2015, a DOCARE Officer conducted a site inspection at the subject property and
observed additional work being done at the site. Additional work included the construction of an
erosion control structure and what appears to be improvements to the single family residence (SFR)
located on the property.

Therefore, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that you may be in viOlation of Hawai’i Administrative
Rules (HAR) Title 13, Chapter 5, entitled Conservation District providing for land uses within the
State Land Use Conservation District, enacted pursuant to Hawai’i Revised Statutes (HRS), Chapter
183C.

The Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR) has determined that:

1. The location of the alleged unauthorized land uses is located in the Conservation District,
Resource Subzone;

/
2. According to our records, the subject property has an existing nonconforming 30 foot by 60

foot SFR, a 14-foot wide driveway, and two (2)10 foot by 12 foot sheds.

EXHIBIT 3



Mr. Herbert Kthoi, Jr. ENF: OA 15-17

3. Photos taken during separate site inspections conducted on September 18, 2014 and April
21, 2015. by a DOCARE officer, revealed disturbed vegetation, exposed soils, and no best
management practices in place on the subject property. In addition, it would appear that
new erosion control structures, as well as improvements to the SFR on property, were also
constructed.

4. Pursuant to § 13-5-2, HAR, BLand use” means:

(1) The placement or erection of any solid material on land if that material remains on the
land more than thirty days, or which causes a permanent change in the land area on
which it occurs;

(2) The grading, removing, harvesting, dredging, mining, or extraction of any material or
natural resource on land; and

5. These land uses were not authorized by the Department of Land and Natural Resources
pursuant to Chapter 13-5, HAL

Pursuant to 183C-7, HRS, the Board of Land and Natural Resources may subject you to flues of up
to $15,000.00 per violation in addition to administrative costs. Should you fail to immediately
cease such activity after written or verbal notification from the department, willful violation may
incur an additional fine of up to $15,000.00 per day per violation for each day in which the violation
persists.

The Office of Conservation and Costal Lands (OCCL) intends to schedule this matter before the
Board of Land and Natural Resources (BLNR) for final disposition. You will be notified at that
time concerning the time and place.

Should you have any questions, contact Lauren Yasaka of the Office of Conservation and Coastal
Lands at (808) 587-0386.

Sincerely,

Suz’anfr D. Case, hairperson ;.. ...

Board of Land and Natural Resources .. \

C ODLO
DOCARE
City & County of Honolulu, DPP

-.
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INVESTIGATION #

DATE! TIME REPORTED
4121/2015 9:15:00 AM

DISTRICT

LOCATION

TMI< 14001047

LEAD.INVESTIGATOR

CLASSIFICATION
CONSERVATION DISTRICT P-I VIOLATION

KEY REPORT

[]Yes [1
CONNECTING REPORT(S)

Report Description:
Date/Time Taken: 04-24-15/1100 HRS

Taken By:

Scene: TMK 14001047

Equipment:
Weather Conditions CLEAR

Lighting:
Focus:

EXHIBIT

I

4

Page 1 of4
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INVESTIGATION #

DATEITIME REPORTED
4121/2015 9:15:00 AM

DISTRICT

LOCATION
TMK 14001047

LEAD INVESTIGATOR

CLASSIFICATION
CONSERVATION DISTRICT P-i VIOLATION

KEY REPORT

[]Yes []
CONNECTING REPORT(S)

EXHIBIT 3

5 6

7 8

Page 2 of 4



INVESTIGATION #

DATE I TIME REPORTED
4/21/2015 9:15:00 AM

9

KEY REPORT

fJYes fJ
CONNECTING REPORT(S)

Page 3 of 4

EXHIBIT .

DISTRICT

LOCATION
TMK 14001047

LEAD INVESTIGATOR

CLASSIFICATION
CONSERVA’rION DISTRICT P-i VIOLATION

- -- --- -

10
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INVESTIGATION # DISTRICT

DATE I TIME REPORTED LOCATION
4/21/20159:15:OOAM TMK14001047

N

LEAD INVESTIGATOR

CLASSIFICATION
CONSERVATION DISTRICT P-I VIOLATION

KEY REPORT

[]Yes []
CONNECTING REPORT(S) EEl

Page 4 of 4
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Report Description:

Date!Time Taken: 04-24-15/ 1100 HRS

Taken By:

Scene:

CLASSIFICATION
CONSERVATION DISTRICT P-I VIOLATION

Page 1 of 4

EXHIBIT

INVESTIGATION # DISTRICT

DATE I TIME REPORTED
4/21/2015 9:15:00 AM

LOCATION
TMK 14001047

LEAD INVESTIGATOR KEY REPORT

[JYes (1
CONNECTING REPORT(S)

ij

Equipment:

Weather Conditions:

Lighting:

Focus:

2

3
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EXHIBIT 3

INVESTIGATION# DISTRICT

DATE I liME REPORTED —LOCATION
4/21/2015 9:15:00 AM TMK 14001047

(1 — — —

5.

-H
-J

LEAD INVESTIGATOR KEY REPORT

[]Yes []
- CLASSIFICATION CONNECTING REPORT(S)
CONSERVATION DISTRICT P-i VIOLATION

— ---- —

6



LEAD INVESTIGATOR

CLASSIFICATION
CONSERVATION DISTRICT P-i ViOLATiON

10

Page 3of4

EXHIBIT 3

INVESTIGATION # DfSTRICT

DATE! TIME REPORTED LOCATION
4/21/2015 9:15:00 AM TMI< 14001047

9L

__

1

KEY REPORT

[JYes [)
CONNECTING REPORT(S)



Page 4 of 4

KEY REPORT

[lYes []
CONNECTING REPORT(S)

EXHIBIT 3

INVESTIGATION # DISTRICT LEAD INVESTIGATOR

DATE I TIME REPORTED LOCATION CLASSIFICATION
4/2112015 9:15:00 AM TMK 14001047 CONSERVATION DISTRICT P-I VIOLATION
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INVESTIGATION #

DATE I liME REPORTED
4/21/2015 9:15:00 AM

LEAD INVESTIGATOR

CLASSIFICATION
CONS ERVATION DISTRICT P-i ViOLATION

Report Description:
Date/Time Taken: 04-24-15/1105 HRS

Taken By:
Scene: TMK 14001047

Equipment:
Weather Conditions:

Lighting:

Focus:

EXHIBIT

DISTRICT

LOCATION
TMK 14001047

KEY REPORT

f]Yes [1
CONNECTING REPORT(S)

ij

3 4

Page 1 of 4



INVESTIGATION #

DATE I liME REPORTED
4/21/2015 9:15:00 AM

5

DISTRICT

LOCATION
TMK 14001047

KEY REPORT

[lYes (]
CONNECTiNG REPORT(S)

EXHIBIT 3

LEAD INVESTIGATOR

CLASSIFiCATION
CONSERVATION DISTRICT P-I VIOLATION

6

Page 2 of 4



LEAD INVESTIGATOR

CLASSIFICATION
CONSERVATION DISTRICT P-i VIOLATION

EXHIBIT 3

INVESTIGATION #

DATE! TIME REPORTED
412112015 9:15:00 AM

DISTRICT

LOCATION
TMK 14001047

9

KEY REPORT

[jYes [1
CONNECTING REPORT(S)

10

11: 12

Pages of 4



LEAD INVESTIGATOR

CLASSIFICATION
CONSERVATION DISTRICT P-I VIOLATION

KEY REPORT

[jYes []
CONNECTING REPORT(S)

Page 4 of 4

EXHIBIT 3

INVESTIGATION #

DATE I TIME REPORTED
4/21/2015 9:15:00 AM

DISTRICT

LOCATION
TMK 14001047

15 16
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